of what our results would have been if the exchange of the Senior Notes and

payment of cash, assuming the maximum number of shares tendered at the exchange

prices offered herein in this Offering, actually had occurred as of the dates

indicated or of what our future operating results will be.

   -10-

<TABLE>

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As of September 30, 2002

   (amounts in thousands except share data)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

  Collateral for collateralized bonds   $2,247,276   $2,247,276

  Other investments, securities and loans   76,277   76,277

  Cash and other assets   14,067   ($20,000)   (1)   (5,933)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total assets   2,337,620   (20,000)   2,317,620

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Non-recourse debt   2,098,202   2,098,202

  Recourse debt   94   30,000   (2)   30,094

  Accrued expenses and other liabilities   5,182   5,182

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total liabilities   2,103,478   30,000   2,133,478

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Shareholders' equity   234,142   (50,000)   (3)   184,142

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total liabilities and Shareholders' equity   $2,337,620   ($20,000)   $2,317,620

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)   Payment of cash consideration for Preferred Stock tendered.

(2)   Issuance of Senior Notes for Preferred Stock tendered.

(3)   Reduction for aggregate purchase price for Preferred Stock tendered and subsequently retired.

</TABLE>

   -11-

<TABLE>

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

   (amounts in thousands except share data)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

  Interest income:

   Collateral for collateralized bonds   $129,066   $129,066

   Other investments, securities, and loans   1,164   (228)   (1)   936

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   130,230   (228)   130,002

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Interest expense:

   Non-recourse debt   95,040   95,040

   Recourse debt   2,596   2,138   (2)   4,734

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   97,636   2,138   99,774

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net interest margin before provision for losses   32,594   (2,366)   30,228

   Provision for losses   (16,292)   (16,292)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net interest margin   16,302   (2,366)   13,936

  Net loss on sales, write-downs and impairment   (9,151)   (9,151)

  charges

  Trading losses   (3,307)   (3,307)

  Other income   688   688

  General an administrative expenses   (6,744)   (6,744)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Loss before extraordinary items   (2,212)   (2,366)   (4,578)

  Extraordinary item - gain on extinguishment of

  debt   230   230

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net loss   (1,982)   (2,366)   (4,348)

  Preferred stock charges   (7,189)   3,524   (3)   (3,665)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net loss applicable to common shareholders   ($9,171)   $1,158   ($8,013)

===============================================================================================================

  Loss per common share before extraordinary item:

   Basic and Diluted   $ (0.86)   $ (0.76)

  Loss per common share:

   Basic and Diluted   $ (0.84)   $ (0.74)

- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)   Reduction in interest income at average effective investment yield for reduction in cash of $20,000.

(2)   Interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 for the Senior Notes issued for Preferred

   Stock tendered.

(3)   Reduction for dividend charges associated with Preferred Stock tendered and subsequently retired.

</TABLE>

   -12-

<TABLE>

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended December 31, 2001

   (amounts in thousands except share data)

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

  Interest income:

   Collateral for collateralized bonds   $215,018   $215,018

   Other investments, securities, and loans   7,742   (800)   (1)   6,942

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   222,760   (800)   221,960

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Interest expense:

   Non-recourse debt   167,098   167,098

   Recourse debt   7,580   2,850   (2)   10,430

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   174,678   2,850   177,528

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net interest margin before provision for losses   48,082   (3,650)   44,432

   Provision for losses   (19,672)   (19,672)

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net interest margin   28,410   (3,650)   24,760

  Net loss on sales, write-downs and impairment   (20,954)   (20,954)

  charges

  Trading losses   (3,091)   (3,091)

  Other income   104   104

  General an administrative expenses   (10,526)   (10,526)

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Loss before extraordinary items   (6,057)   (3,650)   (9,707)

  Extraordinary item - gain on extinguishment of   2,972   2,972

  debt

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net loss   (3,085)   (3,650)   (6,735)

  Preferred stock benefit   9,331   4,699   (3)   14,030

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Net income applicable to common shareholders   $6,246   $1,049   $7,295

================================================================================================================

  Net income per common share before extraordinary item:

   Basic and Diluted   $0.29   $0.38

  Net income per common share:

   Basic and Diluted   $0.55   $0.64

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)  Reduction in interest income at estimated average effective investment yield for reduction in cash of